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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
original Application No.35 of 2004. '

Date of Order : This, the 1st Day of December, 2004,

THE HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. K. BATTA, VICE CHAIR MAN.

THE HON*BLE SHRI K. V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.,

1. Sri Narayan Upadhyaya
$6. Late Chandralal Upadhya
SK II, Office of Inspector General
S+8.B., T@zpur
AsSame.

2. 8ri Toijam Sanjay 8Singh
8/0. T+ 8hamu Singh
Sk I1I, office of the Inspector General
BaS4Bay anhal v
Manipur.

3. 8ri Moirangthem QOjit Simgh

8/o. M. Mani Singh

SK IX, Cffice of the Area Organiser

$.3.8., Mongsangeil

Imphal. Hanipurt 4 o o a e App,licantS.
By Advocate Mr.B.Chakraborty.

- Yersus =

1. Union of India

Represented by the Secretary

to Wihe Home Ministry

New Delhi.

2. The Director General of S8SB
R.K -Puran, New Delhi - 110 066. e o 2 o o RQSpOﬁdQEtS .

By Mr.A.Deb ROy, Sr.C.G.B.C.

©RDER (ORAL)

BAT‘PA; JO(VQCA’ b 3

The applicants.aré working as Store Keeper-IY in

the 5SB. The applicants were directly recruited to the said

post. The cadre of Store Keeper we@ initially consisted of

different grades, namely, Store Keeper-II to Store Keeper-vV.
However, the posts of Store Keeper-IV and V were abolished.
The applicants claim that they are entitled to get the bene-
fit under the Assured Carrier Programme Scheme (A.C.P.

Scheme in short) in as much as they have completed more tham

.

. Contd /2
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twelve years of service. Infact, the applicants were grénted
upgtédatica in the scale of £5.4,500-7,000/-. However, the
applicants claim that even inspite of upgfadation ghey are
hardly getting any benefit under the A.C.P. Scheme and there
_has been great deal of prejudice regarding fixation of their
scale cf pay vis-a-vis the store keeping staff of other
Central Govt. Departménts. It is also alleged that inspite
of the recommendation of the Central Pay Commission for
higher P:;Z;g the store keeping staff, the authorities have
not raised the pay scale of the store Keepérs of SSB. It is
alleged that the aéale of SK-II is discriminatory in compa-
rision te ﬁhe\other equally sitgated staff of the ssSB, wh&
-are getting the scale of pay of Rse5,500«9,000/=. xcording
to the applicants, they have higher qualifications than

some of the other posts in the feeder cadre, namely for

the post of LDA the required qualification is HSLC pass
whereas the qualification for the post of SK-1I is graduation.
with commerce. The épplicants made representations, but thé
Same were rejected vide order dated 26.9.2003 and the appli-
cants have, therefore, approached this Tribuhal for quashing
the said order dated 26.9.2003 and forsdirection as to why
the pay scale of SK-IIZI shouid not be upgraded from Rs.4,500-
- 7,000/~ to R5.5,500~9,000/~ wee.f. the date the applicants
have been given financial upgradation to the rank of SK-III

under the A.C.P. Scheme.

2. The r§3pondents. on the other hand, stated that the
claim made by the applicants in the application is totally
unfounded in as much as the applicants are trying to hake
ccmpariéibn_with a mixure of posts which are not a;;IIE:EE:jAQ
in order to claim parity of pay scale for the purpose of
financial upgradation under the A.C.P.Scheme. It has been

specifically pleaded by the respondents that the cadre of

02,

Contd./3
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Store Keeper now comprises only of SK-II and III after abo-
lition of pOSEEQOf SK=-IV and V. It is pointed out that in
‘

order taL?ufiicient promotiocnal avenues to the Store Keepers

willingness was sought vide memorandﬁm dated 26.7.1995 to

merge the said cadre with S$SB (Crdrmance) but the applicants
had expressed their unwillingness and as such the applicants
have to blame themselves for the plight in which they have
landed. ' |

3. We have heard Mr.B.Chakraborty, learned advocate
for the applicants as well as Mr.a.Deb ROy, learned Sr.
C.G.S.C. for the respondents. Learned counsel for the
applicantes has placed before us the facts which we have
already enumerated and after placing reliance at Paragraph
7 of the judgment of the Apex Court in Randhir Singh =-vs-
Unicn of India & Others reported in AIR 1982 SO 879, the
learned counsel urged that the applicants are entitled to
parity with the post of store keeping staff of other depart-
ment as also with the posts shown in Paragraph 9 of the
application.

EX Infact, the dpplicants are claiming parity of pay

sCale vis-a-vis the scale in the post of Sk-III with other
posts in the same department. In order to claim parity 4in
ﬁheir pay scale on the principle of equal work equal pay,
the applicants have to demonstrqte that the duties and -
respond#ibilities in their post.are comparable as also the
educational qualifications etc. NO materials whatsoever

has been placed by the applicants on record to indicate the
duties and responsibilities of Store Keeper and the other
posts referred to at paragrabh 9 of the application. Unless
suéh maeterials are placed before the Tribunal, there is no
question of granting parity. It is also stated in the

application that inspite of the recommendation of the

. _

Contd./4
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Vot
Central pay Ccmmission for higher pay scale to the Btore
keeping staff, the authorities have not granted higher pay
scale. In this respect also , no materialy has been placed
on recorde. Respéndents have, infact, categorically stated
that the pay scales were fixed cn the recommendation of 5th
Pay Commission. It 16‘pertinent to note that the respcndents
had, infact, given option to the Store Keeper cadre for the
purpose of better promoticnal avenues vide memorandum dated
26.7.1995 but the applicahts themselves had shown unwilli-
ngness and as such respondents have very righly stated that
the applicants have to blame themselves for the plight
in which they have landed. The principle of equal work
and equal pay is well settled. Besides the ruléngy relied
upon by the learned counsel for the applicants, the other
rﬁlinqs of the Apex @ourt is in State of U.P. and Cthers
vs. J.P.Chaurasia and oOthers reported in AIR 1989 SC 19
wherein the Apex Court has laid down as under :-
* The answer to the question whether two
posts are equal or should carry equal pay
depends upon several factors. It does not
just depend upon either the natume of work
or volume of work done. primarily it requires
among others, evaluation of duties and res-
ponsibilities of the respective posts. More
cften functions of two posts may appear to be
the ssme or similar, but there may be difference
in degrees in the performance. The guantity
_ of work may be the same, but quality may be
different that cannot be determined by relying
upon avernments jin affidavits of interested
parties. The equation of posts or equation of
pay must be felt to the Executive Government.
. It must be determined by expert bodies like
pay Commission. They would be the best judge
t0 evaluate the nature of duties and mmkex
responsibilities of posts. If there is any such
determination by a Commission or Committee, the
coutt should normally accept it. The court
gshould not try to tinker with such equivalence
unless it is shown that it was made with
extrenecus consideraticn.”
Se In view of the above, on merits we do not find that
Morte
@‘/,~ any case has been meted out by the applicants calling for

interference of the Tribunal. Learned counsel for the appli-

G _
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cants stated that applicants may be given an opportunity

to make reprmsentation in order to consider their case:for
exercise of option at this stage in terms of the memorandum
dated 26.7.1995 as also to approach the anomaly Cormittee.

The applicants may, incas;k.so desire, file such representat§on
and incase such representation is filed, respondents shall
consider the same and pass apprapfiate, reasoned and speaking
order within a period of six months from the date of filihg

of represantation.

~The application stands disposed of in aforesaid

terms with no order as to costs.

SN G

( KoV .PRAHLADAN ) { R.K.BATTA )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN



Im the Central Administrative Tribunal
Guwahati Bench :Guwahati '

‘Original application No LS/ 2004

'Shri Narayan Upadhaya..& Ors...Applicants

VERSUS

Union of India and anr. .. Respondents

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE

That the applicants are all serving as Store-keeper II

in the SSB which is a direct recruit post .

That, the Union Govt. framed a scheme namely Assured
Carrier Programmé}’Scheme under which the incumbents
who have stagnated in the same rank / post for more
than 12 years are being given the pay of the. next

higher post as financial up-gradation .

The applicant No-1 and 2 have completed 12 years of

service and granted the scale of pay of Rs.

4,500/ to Rs.7,000 which is the pay scale of SK III at

present and the applicant No-3 will get it in March
;2004 .

That in the application the applicants have raised

their grievance stating that the pay scale of the 5K
I1II is anomalous and discriminatory in as much as mény
‘other equally situated staff of the SSB who get equal
pay with the SK 1I staff at the feeder cadre , are



getting much higher scale at their promotional posts
vis-a vis the scale of SK IIIs and due to this
discrimination , the benefit of the ACP Scheme becomes
virtually redundant to the SK II cadre of the Store
Keeping staff of the SSB . As such the applicants
contends that the pay scale of the SK III s in the SSB
is anomalous, unreasonable and discriminatory which

does not have any reasonable basis .

The applicants made representations before the
respondent no 2 praying for up-gradation of the scale
of pay of SK III to Rs.5500/= to Rs.9000/= and the

same has been rejected

Hence this application before the tribunal praying

justice due to the applicants .
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al application No. 52 /2004

Shri Narayan Upadhaya...& Ors....Applicants

Union
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of India and anr. .....
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal
Guwahati Bench :Guwahati

o. A “QHSif@
(An application under Sec.19 of the Admlnlstratlve

.Tribunal Act,1985)

1. Sri Narayan Upadhyaya

, | s/o.late Chandralal Upadhya

' sk II, Office of Inspector
General. S.S.B.

Tezpur,Assam.
2. Sri Toijam Sanjay Singh

s/o. V. Sfému Singh | 33;
SK 11 ,office the §7
Inspector General ,S.5.B. A
Imphal , Manipur .

=

3. Sri Moirangthem‘Ojit Singh
s/o. M. Mqni8ingh
sk ‘11 ,0ffice of the Aréa

. Organiser ;S5.5.B. Mongsangei,

Imphal, Manipur.

Applicants

VERSUS

1. Union of India
Represented by The Secretary
to the Home Ministry,

New Delhi.
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2. The Director General of SSB,
R.K Puram,New Delhi-110066.

. Respondents

1. Particulars of the orders against which the
application is made.

Order No. 16/SSB/42/98(16)3661-69 dated 26/9/2003
passed by the Directorate of SSB, New Delhi, rejecting
the prayer of the applicants for up-gradation of the
scale of pay of SK-III's to the level of other
similarly situated promotional posts and thus to

remove the disparity in the pay scale.

2. Jurisdiction of the Hon,ble Tribunal. :

The applicants declare that the subject
matter of the order against which they want redressal,

is within the jurisdiction of this tribunal.

3. Limitation. :

The applicant further declares that the
application is within the limitation prescribed under

section 21 of the Administration Tribunal, Act, 1985.

4. Facts 6f the caée :

1. That the applicants are all serving as Store-
keeper II in the SSB and are posted at different
places mentioned above. The applicants state that, the

post of Store-keeper II is a direct recruit post and




- X -

the prescribed qualification for the post 1is

QEEEBEElon (preferable commg£ce) and twyo years

N

PRIEPSUSS S

experience in Store-keeping in reputed concern oOr

(—’_-——. [} .
Govt. undertaking is desirable.

2. That the service of Store-keeping in the S5B is

governed by SSB (Store-keeper) service rule 1977. Under
the rules; the post of Store- keeper II is a Grade-
III post which is filled up by direct recruitment as
stated above and above it, there were posts of Store-
keeper III, then Store-keeper IV and then Store-keeper

V which comprised the cadre of Store-keeper in the

p—

gg?. However very recently after the post of Store
Keeper IV and Store Keeper \' are abolished ,the
strength of the cadre of the Store Keepers = is

comprised of only SK II and SK III

3. That, the Union Govt. has framed a scheme

namely Assured Carrier Programme Scheme (A.C.P. scheme

for short) vide O M No—35034/1/97-Estt (D) dated 9-8-

99, _to mitigate the grievance of non-promotion /

stagnation of the incumbents for a long period of time

o —— e —

in all Central Govt. Departments. Under the scheme the

incumbents who have stagnated in the same rank / post
agiar= =

for more than 12 years and_could not be promoted due
chan 2o yeeos =
to lack of promotional posts, are being given the pay
of the next higher post .As such under the scheme the
incumbents who have not been able to get promotion in
last 12 years , are given monetary benefit in the form
of higher pay scale of the next promotional
post . Under the Scheme if the incumbent does not get
any benefit even after such up-gradation , he is given
T———-‘

one special increment
e it e T
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4, That, the applicant No-1 was appointed as
Store-keeper II in SSB on 1-10-84 . The applicant No-
I1 was appointed as Store-keeper Il on 8-4-91, and
the applicant No-III was appointed as Store-keeper 11
on 2-3-92.

A copy of the Gradation list
showing the dates of appointment
of the applicants 1is annexed

nerewith and marked as Annexure- I

5. That, as per the date of appointment, the
applicant No-I has completed his 12 years of service

and accordingly the authorities passed order Dated

e J—

8- 2 2000 granting up gradation to the appllcant No-1
to ﬁhe scale of pay of Rs. 4, 500/~ Rs_;xgazkﬂw1th
effect from 8-9-99. Accordlngly the Dbenefit of
financial up gradation has become due for applicant
No-II in April /2003 and applicant No-III will get it
in March , 2004 , as per their date of ijoining
service. The applicants state that the applicant no. 1
since staglaned for a long time since appointment '
due to his increments earned . he is gettlng hardly,
any beneflts under the ACP Scheme due to the fact that
the pay Scale of the SK III is anomalous and

discriminatory , as stated hereinafter .

A copy of the order dated 8.2.2000
giving the benefit of ACP to the
applicant no. 1 is  annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-IT

5. That it is stated that the Store Keeping staff
of the SSB have been caused a great deal of prejudlce

as regards fixation of thelr scale of pay v1s -a-vis

—-——-



} the store keeplng staff of other central govt.
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departments / undertaklngs and also in fixation of the
scale of pay of other categories of staff in the S5B

itself doing similar works like Store Keepers .It is

~stated that int spite of the recommendation of the
jCentral Pay commissions for higher pay scale to the
' store keeping staff , the authorities have not done

‘anything in this regard for raising the pay scale of

the store keepers of the SSB .

6. That it is stated that prior to 1986 the SK Il
of the SSB were paid the pay scale of Rs. 330/ - 560/.
and after the 4*® pay commission recommendation, the
pay of the SK II was raised to Rs. 1200/ - 2040/ . In
1996 after the 5th pay cgmmlsSLQn recommendations the
scale of pay of tke Sém&I was revised to Rs. 4000/ -
6000/ i it is stated that at present the scale of pay
of the SK - III is Rs. 4500/ - 7000/ . Under the
Assured éareer Progression Scheme ( ACP Scheme for
Short ) , as stated above , those SK-II who have
stagnated for last 12 years and have not get
promotions to the rank of SK-III, are to be given the
scale of pay of the post of SK-III as financial up-

gradation .

8. That as such the Sk IIs who would be getting

the pay scale of SK III under the Scheme , their pay
scale';Iil'be up—éraded from Rs. 4000/ - 6000/ to Rs.
4500/ "T=7500/ . The  SK-II s , therefore, are not

o —le

gettlng any tanglble begegigs in as much after long

S -

stagnation they would earn the increments which
would be almost equivalent to that of the scale of
the posts of SK III and as such the financial up-,

gradation 1is meanlngless to . the SK..IL .under the

e e T

present structure of pay .
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g. That it is stated that specifically the pay

scale of the SK_II iscriminatory in comparison

to the other g22;¥x;gé§2épeq _staff of the_SSB _ who

are getting the Scale of pay of Rs._5500/ .= .9000/ and
o _pay ot

the benefit of the ACP

SK II . The

e R

due to this discrimination ,
Scheme becomes meaningless to the
‘discrimination aforementioned would be writ large from
the following examples of present pay scale of S K III
vis a vis Deputy field Officers (D.F.0.) in the SSB :-

COMPARATIVE PAY SCALE ( SSB )

Pay scale of the feeder post Pay scale of the promotional post
-\’/s"ﬁ i Rs 4000/ - 6000/ | SK 1 Rs.4500/ - 7000/
UDC. Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | Assistant Rs.5500/- 9000/
AFO.(Vetty).  Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | DF.O. Rs.5500/- 9000/
AF.O.(Medical)  Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
AF.O(Tele DF.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
ammmmﬁaﬁmﬁ)\ Rs.4000/- 6000/
AF.O. (Genl) Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
[7-,,> == AF.O(Amourer) __ Rs.4000/- 6000/ | DF.0. Rs.5500/- 9000
AF.O. (Funct ) Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/- 9000

From the examples of the staff of the pay scale

of the staff of the SSB,

it would be apparent that at

the promotional level , the SK III are getting _much.

lower scale of pay then'the other similarly situated .
—— e . e - = - -

staff of the

SSB

- ——

e ———— ——— =+

pay

A e e —

to that of SK-II at the feeder posts: .

who were otherwise getting equal

Thus an

apparent prejudice beiﬁg caused to the SK II’s without

any sort of intelligible

is also not due to qualification for the post

differentia .

The difference

e.g.
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the post of UDC is a promotional post of LDC and for
the post of LDA the qualification is H.S.L.C. pass,

whereas the qualification for the post of SK II is
Graduation and even then the SK IIs are getting
lower pay scale then the UDCs at the promotional

level

10. That as such the appellants state that the pay

scale of the SK III s in the SSB is anomalous,

unreasonable and discriminatory and a great prejudice
is being caused to the Store Keeping staff and this is
now very relevant after coming into being the ACP
Schene. Theygentral pay_commissionsJ h?VQM{ESQWmEQQSQ

time and again for higher pay scale of the Store

keeﬁing staff _but the recommendations have not been

— —— . — . =

—_—
given heed so far and as such a great deal of

prejudice has been caused to them .

11. That it is stated that since there had been a
very bleak chance of promotions of the Sk II’s to the
rank of SK IIIs due the cadre strength/position , the
disparity in the fixation of the pay scale of SK III
waéhénéé ”§ery relevant earlier . However after the
coﬁzﬂé into being the ACP scheme + the SK II are
likely to get the scale of SK III after 12 years of
service and as such the disparity in the pay scale is
adversely affecting them and unless the disparity in
the pay scale is removed , the benefits under the

scheme becomes redundant to the SK II’s .

12. That being highly prejudiced by the action of the
authorities in fixing arbitrary and anomalous scale of
pay for the post of the SK III's, the applicants made

identical representations before the respondent no 2

s

\
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praying for up gradation of the scale of pay of SK III
to Rs.5500/= to Rs.9000/= and the authority has
rejected the Irepresentation of the applicants by the
impugned order no. 16/5sB/Az/98 ( 16 )/3661-69 dated
26.09.2003 . T

e vy

[

Copies of one such representation and
order dated 26.09.03 are annexed
herewith and marked as Annexure~III and
IV .

-----

5. Grounds for relief with legal provisions

i. For that the pay scale of the store keeping
staff of the SSB is anomalous and discriminatory
causing a great deal of undue hardship to the
applicants and other similar situated store keeping
staff and as such the action of the authorities is
illegal, unreasonable and arbitrary. and 1is not

sustainable in law.

the pay scale of Rs. 4500/= to Rs. 7000/= to the SKII
staff of SSB and giving the pay scale of Rs. 5500/= to
Rs. 9000/=to the post of Assistant and DFOs, which are
equivalent to the post of SK III,is'discriminatory and
arbitrary and as such the action is not maintainable

in law.

=

iii. For that due to the anomalous fixation of pay .

scale of the post of SKIII of SSB stores, the benefit
of Assured Carrier Progression Scheme (ACPS) conferred
on the SKII after 12 years of stagnation, has become
redundant and brought in no Substantial gain to the SK

II's although the other staff similarly situated with
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that of SK II's , e.g. UDC and AFO’ s mentioned above
are getting much higher pay scale and substantial
penefits. As such, it submitted that the action of the
authorities in depriving applicants are bad in law and

are liable to be quashed and set aside.

iv. For that in view of the fact that the pay scale
of SKII, is equivalent to that of UDC and AFO’s of the
SSB and also that the required qualification for the
SKII is higher, the SK III, staff are entitled for
getting the scale of pay of Rs.5500/= to Rs. 9000/=
p.m., which is given to the promotional post of uDC
and AFO’s and the action of the authorities is denying
the due pay scale to the applicants is illegal and
arbitrary

v. For that the action of the authorities in giving
lower pay scale to the SK - III’'s staff than that of
similarly placed staff of the SSB e.g. Asstt’s/DFO’'s
is discriminatory on the face of the record and is not
based on any intelligible differentia and the same is
arbitrary and unreasonable and is not sustainable in

law.

vi. For that the action of the authorities in issuing
impugned order No.lG/SSB/A2/98(16)366-69 dated 26. 9.
2003 rejecting the representation of the applicants
for up gradation of pay scale is illegal and arbitrary
and the order is liable to be quashed and set aside

being vitiated by non application of mind.

6. Details of remedies exhausted.

The applicant has no relief under the service

rules.
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7. Matters not previously filed or pending with any

other court.

The applicant further declares that he has not
previously filed any application, writ petitioh or
suit regarding the matter in respect of which this
application has been made, before any court or any
other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal,
nor any such application, writ petition or suit is

pending before any of them.

8. Prayer

-----------

In the premises aforesaid, it is, therefore,
prayed that Your Lordship may be pleased to
admit this application, issued notices to
the respondent to show cause as to why the
impugned order dated 26.7.2003 (Annexure....)
shall not be quashed and set aside and as to
why the pay scale of the Store KeeperIII
shall not be upgraded from Rs. 4500/= to
Rs.7000/= to Rs. 5500/= to Rs.9000/= w.e.f.
the date from which the applicants are
financially upgraded to the rank of SKIII
under the Assured Carrier Progression Scheme
+ call for the entire records of the case
and after hearing the parties , be pleased
to set aside and the impugned order and
issue direction for fixing the scale of Rs.
5500/= to Rs.9000/= for the post of SKIII
with retrospective effect and or pass such
further order / orders as Your Lordships may

deem fit and proper
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And for this act of kindness the applicants, as

in duty bound, shall ever pray.

9. Interim order

The applicants have prayed for no interim orders.

10. Does not arise

11. Particulars of bank draft/postal order in respect
of the application fee

(1) I.P.0. No. /7% 3F8SLE
(ii) Date (7/2/ oY
(1ii) Issued by Guwahati Post Office

{iv) Payable at Guwahati.

12. List of enclosures.

As stated in the INDEX
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VERIFICATTION

I, Shri Toijam Sanjay Singh son of
Shri T. Shamu Sing , aged about 37 years , presently
serving as S.K. III in the office of Inspector General
, S.S.B., Imphal , am one of the applicant in this
original application and other applicants have
authorised me to sign this verification on their
pbehalf and as such I do hereby verify that the
statements made in paragraphs Nod “3=34ﬁ¥*4rlﬂKdLJ§ZLQfE> ;

-—- are true to my personal Knowledge ; those made in

paragraph nos s issan are matters of record
and the statements made in paragraph nos.5:1:£411hahuﬁ
M*~%#) ——— e are believed to be true on legal advice

and I have not suppressed no material fact .

And I sign this verification on this ﬂ?tﬂl day of
February / 2004 , at Guwahati .

',‘:.SWC«JJ,

Place<§gb¢w%éhék " Signature of the applicant

Date M/L/O'f
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! )_g_“* s?‘mi.u'r-y LIST @F STORE_KEZAR LEVEL-IIT & LEVEL-II A5 N 1.1.97.

* Iv'ame; Whether ‘Educational - Date »f Birth. Date af Cate ef . ;a;,é of Place ef
i Shri 8¢€/sT (ualificasien. ' jeining eovt: apptt, ccnfir- posting.
R TASIS Servicae. in the grade. myticn. :
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. —Bhamin Faikia - - an 1.3.43. 20,4784, -12.97 -~ Confirmed as FA Gwaldam.

«. A, Sinha. - " ma. . 18.1.45. 4.10.68. 6.10.97 K-II- e- SSB Dte.

- XCPEKECPFR LEVEL-IT

- K-<S.Kathayat -~  Inter.- 10.3.434 9.11.64. 22.8.74. -Ge- - Ranikhet.

. S8.C.airela - Inter. 547-42. " 1.7.7€. 16.2.75. ~de~ PEG.

. Suresh Kr. sh:rma < za, 22.1.59. 12.5.83... - 12.5.83. “=dc- J&K o
Narayan. - ~ - "B.Com. 2079.58. - 1.10.24.. .. 1.10.84. ~do- NAD.
Upadhyay = : o : ; -
Kuldeep Singh - . =wa. 2.2.62. 1.1c.c4. T1l.1c.)cay ~nn HP.

- “ . N - . » .

. Marik Sapkata - <. Com. 1.1,58, 23.10.852. 23.1C.f4. e ‘anipur,

Bajesh Chauhan - Ba. 22.1.%0. 28.4.85. 26.4.85, ~de- SS8 Dte.
\Aanoni Prasad SC  ma. 1.1.57. L.5.85. 1.5.85. ~Ge~  ap,

- ~Pra2hlad singh -  z.sc. 25.7.63. ,€.87. S.8.e7. ~Ge- rehan.
Ra jawat . ’ .

.  G.C.Kandpal - - MA (pPfe). 1.7.57% 13.9.7¢. €.4.87. ~doa Gwaldam. .

o+ 8itangikw  (&&) - _x.Cem. 2.9.%2, 5.8.89. 5.€.89. e~ Shilleng. '
: Shakla - < : i
Q ~7T-sanjay singh - w.cem. 1.2.%7, 3.4.31, 8.4.91.: ~de-  Manipar.

~ Tankaj Nandy - B.Cem(Awux) ‘l.11.68. 1.20.91. 1.ie.010" -de-  Ns. '
\Q/)f-.'Jlbt Siagh - B. Com - 23,92, 2.3.92. ~ds-  Manipur.-
Mhué”—‘- Tims{Y - - - 1:10.93. I.10.93. ~de- ° TItapagar.
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- ANNEXURE

No. 1/2/23(acp)/99/ 122 —2 L

Direclorate General of Securily

Orfice of the Divisional Organiser
North Assam Division, SSB

Dated Tezpur the th fié//zoou
QRDER

Pursuant to the implementation of the Assured Career progression
Seheme  for the Central Govi, FEmployecs as notilied vide DP&T's 0.M, No.
JSUHJ/\/97}Tﬁﬁ]jIDiTEﬁ]§I:QL§LﬂQ;uygg Seroening Committee For upgradation of
RIS T and b cmployeas i its meeting held ou 29,11.99 tound the
folluwing employee eligible tor Uinancial upgradation on completion of 1%
seusrs  Service in the scale ol pay Rs., 1500-125-7000/-w.e. . the date shown
|‘,‘.|”\‘- RS .

SUTURANE AND DESTGIATION 1 DATE FROM ' REMARKS
N PWHTCH RLIGTBLE

. ..‘...«_.-,.--,._...‘,,.,,.._.,,._.,....,.;.‘ _________________ 1 e e e v o o et i S e S
| l ' )

b, Shri Narayan Spaddhyaya, 9.4.99° 1st Upgradation on completion
Store heeperibevel=11) ) of 12 yrs. Service.

Certified that  bhefore recommending the above name, Screening
Coami Llee bl kept oo wind The check points mentioned in O0.M, dated 9. 8.94
bopara S{80H) e (L 2) and condibions laid down inopara 1, 2, 4, bol, boE, i,
o, 11, b A L of dnnexares i of DP&T order dated 9.8.99.

The finaneial benelits allowed under Lhis schene shatl be linal
and L pay shatl nol he re-Tixed on regular promolion to the higher grade.

On Financial apgradaton uuder the scheme, Lhe pay ol the benet'i-
ciary shatt be fiaed umder Ve provisien of KR 22(1)ali)e

[l sontor wib b onod o ladm any stepping up/antedating ol t.heir pay
with thetr Juntors who have hown allowed Pinancial upgratation under this

srhicie.

Fivaneral  apegeadabion given above is purely personal to the
caployec and shall have o relovance Lo his seniority position.

Trere shall be o change in his existling designation/status.

The Service Bhok ol the above mentiocned employee is also tforwvarded
Lo (he ofPice ol the DS, New Dl

He iu decacd Lo hove given his unqualified #cceptance for regular
prnkobiol on ocourrene ol vacancy subsequently.

, fn compliauce  wilh the DPET O.M. No. 3503471797 Estt(D) dated
Gou 0 peaea B ol Wesures b Lhe Departuent has opted for the ACP Scheme
Tor Stare Kevper-11 Categovy ol cmployees vide orvder of SSB Dte. No. 7/888B/

Cousuui) e dated 190102000 Fite Nu. ]/Z/Z'J(/\(,.'I‘)/i)‘.l. J
Q2
5 D'l)"

DIVISTONAL ONGANISER, $SB
NOKTIL ASSAM_DLVISION, TRZPUR

Disterbullon

I. The Director of Accounts, Cab. Soctt. Block-1X, Level-7, R.K. Puram,
Now betha-ioses, ®

S0 Phe . Deputy Director {Ed), 3SR Dte. Block-V (East), R.K. Puram,
new belhi=1100606.

B. The Acconnts Officer, Ny, Tewpar.

‘ U R TPATE BEFEA P i
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To

The Director General , SSB ,

New Delhi
{ Through proper channel )
Subject :-Disparity in the pay scale of
the StoreKeeper - III in SSB .
Sir

I most respectfully beg to state that I have been
rendering service in the SSB as Store Keeper - II for
a long time. The instant representation is filed to

draw your kind attention the di§g§;ity in the pay

scale of the Store Keeping staff of the organization

-

vis:?_rvig other Store keeping staff within the
organization and also the store keeping staff of the
othgg‘ central govt. organizatiéns and an apparent
prejudice has been caused to us in the matter. I am
placing this representation incorporating the
necessary facts before you to place the grievance with
the prayer that the apparent disparity in the pay

scale is removed.

1. That I am serving as Storekeeper II in the S5SB
and posted at the place mentioned below . The post of
Storekeeper II is a direct recruit post and the
prescribed qualification for the post is graduation
(preferable commerce) and further two years experience
in Store-keeping in reputed concern or Govt.

undertaking is desirable.

2. That the service of Store-keeping in the SSB 1is
governed by SSB(Store-keeper) service rule 1977. Under

the rules, the post of Store- keeper II is a Grade-

Cunlfid o+ ot “T]
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III post which is filled up by direct recruitment as
stated above and above it, there were posts of Store-
keeper III, then Store-keeper IV and then Store—keeper
V which comprised the cadre of Store-keeper in the
SSB. However very recently after the post of Store
Keeper IV and Store Keeper v are abolished ,the
strength of the cadre of the Store Keepers is

comprised of only SK II and SK IIT .

3. That, the Union Govt. .= has framed a scheme
namely Assured Carrier Programme Scheme vide O M No-
35034/1/97-Estt (D) dated 9-8-99 to mitigate the
grievance of non-promotion / stagnation of the
incumbents for a long period of time in all Central
Govt. Departments. Under the scheme the incumbents who
have stagnated in the same rank / post for more than
12 years and could not be promoted due to lack of
promotional avenues, are being given the pay of the
next higher post .As such under the scheme the
incumbents who have not been able to get promotion in
last 12 years , are given monetary benefit in the form

of higher pay scale of the next promotional post .

5. That it is stated that the Store Keeping staff
of the SSB have been caused a great deal of prejudice
as regards fixation of their scale of pay vis-a-vis
the store keeping staff of other central govt.
departments / undertakings and also in fixation of the
scale of pay of other categories of staff in the SSB
itself doing similar works like Store Keepers It is
stated that in spite of the recommendation of the
Central Pay commissions for higher pay scale to the
store keeping staff , the authorities have. not done
anything in this regard for raising the pay scale of

the store keepers of the SSB .



6. That it is stated that prior to 1986 the SK 1I

of the SSB were paid the pay scale of Rs. 330/ - 560/ -

and after the 4 pay commission recommendation the pay
of the SK II was raised to Rs. 1200/ - 2040/ . In 1996
after the 5t pay commission recommendations the scale
of pay of the SK II was revised to Rs. 4000/ - 6000/
. It is stated that at present the scale of pay of the
SK - III is Rs. 4500/ - 7000/ . Under the Assured
Career Progression Scheme ( ACP Scheme for Short ) ,
as stated above , those SK-II who have stagnated for
last 12 years and have not had promotions to SK-III
are to be given the scale of pay of the post of SK-III

as financial up-gradation .

8. That as such the Sk IIs who would be getting
the pay scale of SK III under the Scheme , their pay
scale will be up-graded from Rs. 4000/ - 6000/ to Rs.
4500/ - 7500/ . The SK-II s , therefore, are not
getting any tangible benefits in as much after long

stagnation they would earn the increments which

would be almost equivalent to that of the scale of

the posts of SK III and as such the financial up-
gradation is meaningless to the SK II wunder the

present structure of pay .

9. That as such it is stated that specifically the
pay scale of the SK III is discriminatory in
comparison to the other equally situated staff of the
SSB who are getting the Scale of pay of Rs. 5500/ -
9000/ and due to this discrimination , the benefit of

the ACP Scheme becomes meaningless to the SK II .

'The discrimination aforementioned would be writ large

from the following examples as regards the scale of

pay in the SSB :
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COMPARATIVE PAY SCALE
Pay scale of the feeder post of the promotional
SK I Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | SK I Rs.4500/ - 7000/
UDC. Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | Assistant Rs.5500/- 9000/
AF.O (Velty) _ Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/- 9000/
AF.O.(Medical) __ Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/-~ 9000
AF.O(Tele DF.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
communication) Rs.4000/- 6000/
AF.O. (Genl) Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | D.F.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
AF.O(Ammourer) _ Rs.4000/- 6000/ | DF.O. Rs.5500/- 9000
AF.O (Funct ) Rs.4000/ - 6000/ | DF.O. Rs.5500/- 9000

From the examples of the staff of the pay scale
of the staff of the SSB it would be apparent that at
the promotional level , the SK III are getting much
lower scale of pay then the other similarly situated
staff of the SSB who were otherwise getting equal
pay to that of SK II at the feeder posts . Thus an
apparent prejudice being caused to the SK II s without
any sort of intelligible differentia . The difference
is also not due to qualification fof the post e.d.
the post of UDC is a promotional post of LDC for which
post the qualification is H.S5.L.C. pass whereas the
qualification for the post of SK II is Graduation

and even then the SK IlIs are getting lower pay scale

then the UDCs at the promotional level .

10. That as such the appellants state that the pay
scale of the SK III s in the SSB is anomalous and
unreasonable and discriminatory and a great prejudice

is being caused to the Store Keeping staff and this is




it

now very relevant after coming into being the ACP
Scheme. The central pay commissions have recommended
time and again for higher pay scale of the Store
keeping staff but the recommendations have nod been
given heed so far and as such a great deal of

prejudice has been caused to them .

11. That it is stated that since there had been a
very bleak chance of promotions of the Sk II. to the
rank of SK IIIs due the cadre strength/position , the
disparity in the fixation of the pay scale of SK III
was not very relevant . However after the coming into
being the ACP scheme , the SK II are likely to get
the scale of SK III after 12 years of service and as
such the disparity 'in the pay scale is adversely
affecting them and unless fhe disparity in the pay
scale 1is removed \, the benefits under the scheme

becomes redundant to the SK IIs .

In the premises aforesaid , it 1is therefore

prayed before you to kindly consider the above facts

- in its true perspective and be pleased to grant the

scale of pay of Rs. 5500/ to 9000/ to the SK III at
par with the other staff of the SSB .

And for your this act of kindness , we shall

remain ever grateful to you .

Sri Narayan Upadhyai
SK II, Divisional Headquarter

SSB NAD Tezpur,Assan.

Copy in advance sent to the Director General , SSB ,

New Delhi s
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Nol6/5SB/A298(16) - T 61 ¢
Ministry of llome AfTairs,
Director General, SSB, FHQ,
East Block - V, R K.Puram,
C New Delhi-110066,
X \Q ew Delhi -
f\"" “Q‘) | 96‘ /t\_

Duted A Sept. 2003

Ry

Please refer o your Memo No35/PI/Estt/98/4043 dated 25.7.03
forwarding  therewith  the  representation  of  Shri Narayan Upadhyay
JStorekeeper Level-Hegarding pay scale of the cadre

2. The case has heen claborately considered in this Force Hrs. However,
the competent aathonty s not neceded 1o the upgiadation of puy scules as
there is no chinpe in the present cadre stracture or promotional avenues which
necessitales uppradation ol pay scales and the pay scales already prescribed in
the Recraitment viles notiticd on 217,99 in consullation with Govt. agencies
will theretore in foree '

3 The individual may please be informed accordingly.

y { Kamal Ram )
/' - Assistant Director(EA-11)
T :

The 16,558,
NAD, Terpur.

Copy to:-

The l.(‘i,S.\‘l.&,h‘nplml,M:mipur w.r.t. his memo No.PF/TS)/Sk-91/10695
dated 11.8.03. . :
4

3 Assistant Divector(EA-T1)
Ho. NOE/!‘EE’-/:,NU/OB/_‘.:EH p{ S Dt, 2 5)‘«!(‘) b

py forwvarded to sh, N, Upadhgpay, S tore Keeper for

liéormation. 5
. SECTI (@, 3 3p (o

I.G.HQR. TEZPUR

.- . - - e — o —
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Guwaeheati Bench 0.A.NO. 35 0f 2004

g

 Shri Narayan Upadhyaya & Others
-Vs-
' Union of India & Others.

In _the matter of : ‘

Written Statements submitted by

the respondents.

The respondents beg to submit a
brief history of the case which
may be treated as a part of the

written statement.

(BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE)

! ( /-)) Three  applicants namely Shri Narayan Upadhaya,
Toijam Sanjay Singh and Monrangthem Ojit Singh are serving as
Store Keeper Grade-II in SSB and are posted at LG. SSB Tezpur and LG.
SSB, Imphal respectively. They have filed an O.A. in CAT, Guwahati for
upgradation of pay scale of Store Keépcrs.

The instant case pertains to up-gradation of pay scale in respect -

of Store Keeper Cadre in parity with ministerial and executive.cadre.of SSB.

Since abolishment of the post of Store Keeper Grade IV & V and re-
structuring of SSB (Ordinance) and SSB (Store Keeper) services, the cadre of

S.K. Comprises of S.K. Grade II & III only. To provide better promotional
avenues to the SK Cadres willingness from Store Ke was sought vide
SSB Dte Memo No. 10/SSB/A-2/94(4) 144-151Q dated 26.7.95)to merge in

SSB (Ordmance) semce However no willingness was récewed from the

apphcants Hence the Store Keepers who did not opt remained as Store Keeper

Grade II & III only with the revised Pay Scale of Rs. 4000/- to 6000/- and Rs.

4500/- to Rs. 7000/-. Their prayer is that the next higher pay scale of Rs.
4500/- - Rs. 7000/~ from Rs. 4000/- - Rs. 6000/- has hardly any financial
benefit and same should be enhanced, hence the O.A. | ’

pspector General

Frontler Head Quu tor

Sashastta Secul By (M %)

Guwabuti

~J=

&

——

" INTHE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL V
R (i}VWAHATI BENCH::: GUWAHATI § <§
U\
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PARAWISE CONHV[ENTS :
1. That with regard to the- statement made in para.l, of the

application the respondents beg to state that the order dated 26.9.03 which is at
Annexure IV of the OA has been passed by the Competent Authority after
elaborate examination of the case and in consultation with other agencies
hence the same is legal and sustainable in the eyes of law. Hence no injusﬁce

has been done by the Respondénts.

2. ' That with regard to the statement made in paras 2 & 3, of the

application the respondents beg to state that being a matter of record.

3. That with regard to the statement made in para 4, of the

application the respondents beg to state that before giving reply to these sub

paras, a brief gists of the case is produced here as under :

The scales of pay authorized to Store Keeper Level-Il was

Rs. 1200 to Rs. 2040/- and that of Store Keeper Level-IIl was Rs. 1350/- to
Rs. 2200/- prior to acceptance/implementation of the 5% Pay Commission
Recommendations. Subsequently on the acceptance of the 5™ Pay Commission
" Recommendations, the replacement scales for the above referred scales were
authorized to the Store Keepers of SSB. The replacement scales for the post of
Store Keeper Level-Il was Rs. 4000/- to Rs. 6000/~ and Store Keeper Level-Il
was Rs. 4500/~ to Rs. 7000/-. It is pertinent to mention here that a pro;)osal for
restructuring of SSB (Ordnance) and SSB( Store Keeper) Services by way of
merging willing Store Keepers into the SSB (Qrdnanée) Services cadre was
initiated - in order to provide sufficient promotional avenues to the Store
Keepers of SSB. In this regard willingness of the serving Stores Keppers
Level-l, I and V were sought for. Whereas some of the willing Store

Keepers were merged and facilitated with promotional avenues some of the

Store Keepers including the Applicants expressed their unwillingness for the
merger and are continuing to serve in the Store Keeper Cadre. The
| promotional avenues made available to ‘the Store Keeper by way of their

merger in the SSB (Ordnance) Services is as under :-

Store Keeper Level - 11 AF .O.(Armourer)  Rs. 4000/- - 6000/
Store Keeper Level - IIL D.F.O.(Armourer)  Rs. 5500/ - 9000/-
Store Keeper Level -1V F.O.(Armourer) Rs. 6500/- - 10500/-
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It is amply clear from the above that had the applicants opted for merger into
the SSB (Ordnance) Cadre they would have enjoyed the promotional avenues
provided by way of the merger but for their unwillingness expressed for the

same. In this context a copy of each of SSB Directorate Memorandum No.

10/SSB/A-2/94(4)/1494-1510 dated 26.7.1995 and that of the unwillingness
. A —r——p—

expressed by the petitioner vide his application, are also enclosed herewith and

marked as Annexure- R-1 and R-2 respectively.

4. That with regard para 4.1 to 4.4 of the application the

respondents beg to state that being a matter of record.

5. . That with regard to the statement made in para 4.5, of the

application the respondents beg to state that there is no anomaly as projected

by the applicants. As per Recruitment Rules there are two scales of Store
Keepers, Grade-II which is in the pay scale of Rs. 4000/- - Rs. 6000/- and

Grade II which is in the scale of Rs. 4500/~ - Rs. 7000/-. On attaining of 12

years of service and as per the cligibility criteria, the applicants have been

granted the next higher scale as per the Recruitment Rules of Rs. 4500/- -
Rs. 7000/- for grant of ACP. Moreover, had the applicants opted for the
ordnance cadre, more promotional avenues would have been available to
them. Hence the Department has extended the benefit under the ACP Scheme
fully in accordance with the Recruitment Rules.

6. That with regard to the statement made in paras 4.6, of the
application the respondents beg to state that the allegations raised by the
applicants that there is a great deal of prejudice against the Store Keeper is
denied being factually incorrect. The Department had tried to grant more
promotional avenues to the applicants ﬁut they did not opt for the said cadre.
Hence they are them_gil_yes to be blamed for their plight.

Yam—

7. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.7, of the

application the respondents beg to state that the matter is admitted.
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8. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.8, of the
application the respondents beg to state that the ACP Scheme is being
implemented strictly as per the scales prescribed in the Recruitment Rules.
There is no anomaly in the same. The present scales have continued since

long. Moreover granting scales is a sole prerogative of the Government.

9. That with regard to the statement made in paras 4.9 to 4.11, of
the application the respondents beg to state that the applicants in the instant
sub-paras  have drawn comparison with  other Vety/Medical/

Telecommunication staff. They infact should not have drawn comparisoh with -

"

the other cadres as other cadres are governed by their own set of rules and the
applicﬁnts are governed by their own set up rules. Initially the Department had
worked out a scheme for merger of the Store Keepers in the SSB (Ordnance)
Service Cadre but the applicants did not give their willingness for the same
and hence the Department can not be blamed for inaction on their part. Further
the comparison between the educational qualification reflected for the
different posts also does not hold any ground. Holding a bigger educaﬁonal

degree does not automatically entitle an individual to seek more pay.

10. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.12, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the representations of the
applicants were rejected by the respondents after thoroughly examining their
cases and accordingly the replies were given to them. There is no illegality or
infirmity in the action of the respondents. Everything has been done as p;f the

laid down procedure/rules in vogue.

11. That with regard to the statement made in para 5, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that in light of the detailed reply given
to para-4 of the OA the reply furnished there under is reiterated here in the

grounds.

12. That with regard to the statement made in para 6 & 7,- of the
application, the respondents beg to state that calls for no reply being a matter

of record.

(W
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13. " That with regard to the statement made in para 8, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that in light of the above submission it
is most respectfully submitted that the instant O.A. be dismissed being devoid

of metit.

14. That with regard to the statement made in paras 9 fo 12 of the

application, the respondents beg to state that calls for no reply on behalf of the

respondents.

In the light of the above submission it is
most respectfully submitted that the
instant O.A. be dismissed being devoid

of merit
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1, \T - .. W , Inspector General,‘
Frontier Headquarters, SSB, Uzanbazar, Guwahati, Assam, do hereby verify |
that the -statements made in paragraph [( A), [, 2 , L &/ 8

of the written statement are true to my knowledge, those made in

paragraphs _2 ‘ ‘ being matter of records are true to

my information derived therefrom which I believe to be true and those made
in the rest are humble sul?missions before the Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not

suppressed any material facts.

And I signed this verification on this ? th day of A,Mg/f 2004,

~ at Guwabhati. |
' Q/m/ .
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